basis or generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) basis of accounting
to prepare the financial statements for the annual audit.  The amendment was
effective immediately.  As such, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022, the
South Cook Intermediate Service Center #4 has presented these financial
statements in accordance with the cash basis of accounting. This is a change
from the fiscal year 2021 presentation, which was reported using GAAP.

38

South Cook Intermediate Service Center #4
Notes to the Financial Statements

June 30, 2022

NOTE 10 RESTATEMENT (Continued)

Beginning net position and fund balances were restated to retroactively report
the change.

Governmental
Activities

Business-
Type

Activities
Net Position/Fund Balance, June 30, 2021,

as previously reported  $  3,956,358

$  637,582
Change to cash basis of accounting   (78,387)   (111,666)
Net Position/Fund Balance, June 30, 2021,

as restated $  3,877,971

$  525,916

General Fund

Education
Fund

Institute

Fund

 Total
Governmental

Funds
Fund Balance, June 30, 2021,

as previously reported  $  2,671,616

$  (4,402) $

1,010,603

$   3,677,817
Change to cash basis accounting   55,403   144,043   708  200,154
Fund Balance, June 30, 2021,

as restated $  2,727,019

$  139,641 $

1,011,311

$   3,877,971

39

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
(UNAUDITED)

South Cook Intermediate Service Center #4
General Fund Accounts

Combining Schedule of Cash Receipts, Disbursements, and Changes in Cash and Cash Equivalents
As of and for the Year Ended June 30, 2022

Schedule 1

RISE
and General

State Aid Local Spelling Bee Totals
RECEIPTS:

Local sources 1,040,878$   49,421$   11,063$   1,101,362$
State sources 1,120,345   -   -   1,120,345
On-behalf payments -   305,141   -   305,141

Total receipts 2,161,223   354,562   11,063   2,526,848

DISBURSEMENTS:
Instructional services:

Salaries 1,114,003   365,386   -   1,479,389
Employee benefits 152,200   77,919   -   230,119
Pension expense 45,663   16,334   -   61,997
OPEB expense 3,218   2,156   -   5,374
Purchased services 312,946   192,459   5,569   510,974
Supplies and materials 79,754   27,489   4,949   112,192
Other objects 599   7,901   -   8,500

Administrative:
On-behalf payments -   305,141   -   305,141

Intergovernmental:
Payments to other governments -   32,250   -   32,250

Capital outlay 4,540   12,882   -   17,422
Total disbursements 1,712,923   1,039,917   10,518   2,763,358

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF RECEIPTS
OVER DISBURSEMENTS 448,300   (685,355)   545   (236,510)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers in -   774,491   -   774,491
Transfers out (749,227)   -   -   (749,227)

Total other financing sources (uses) (749,227)   774,491   -   25,264

CHANGE IN CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS (300,927)   89,136   545   (211,246)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
BEGINNING OF YEAR
AS RESTATED (SEE NOTE 10) 2,684,373   38,326   4,320   2,727,019

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
END OF YEAR 2,383,446$   127,462$   4,865$   2,515,773$

CASH BASIS FUND BALANCES
Assigned 2,383,446$   -$   -$   2,383,446$
Unassigned -   127,462   4,865   132,327
TOTAL CASH BASIS FUND BALANCES 2,383,446$   127,462$   4,865$   2,515,773$

40

South Cook Intermediate Service Center #4
Education Fund Accounts

Combining Schedule of Cash Receipts, Disbursements, and Changes in Cash and Cash Equivalents
As of and for the Year Ended June 30, 2022

Schedule 2

McKinney-Vento
Education for

Homeless South Cook
Children Regional Safe ROE/ISC Mathematics Digital
and Youth Schools Operations Initiative Equity

RECEIPTS:
Local sources -$   -$   -$   4,990$   -$
State sources -   389,156   331,296   -   -